

WORLD RALLYCROSS OF GERMANY - 18/20 AUGUST 2023

FIA WORLD RX1E RALLYCROSS CHAMPIONSHIP – ROUND SIX
FIA EUROPEAN RX1 RALLYCROSS CHAMPIONSHIP – ROUND SIX
FIA EUROPEAN RX3 RALLYCROSS CHAMPIONSHIP – ROUND FIVE
FIA EUROPEAN RX2E RALLYCROSS CHAMPIONSHIP – ROUND FIVE

DECISION No 07

Document No: 09

From: The Stewards Date: 19/08/23

To: The Team Manager **Time:** 13:59

The Stewards, having received a report from the Race Director & FIA Judge of Fact, regarding an incident between cars #30 Nils VOLLAND and #6 Damian LITWINOWICZ in H1 R3 of the FIA European RX3 Rallycross Championship, after having, summoned both drivers and their team manager, then heard the driver #30 Nils VOLLAND (summons No.02), have considered the following matter, determine the following after having examined the video evidence MVRC and onboard, determine the following:

Driver and car No: #30 Nils VOLLAND

Competitor: Volland Racing

Time (fact): 13:33
Session: H1 R3

Fact: Not respecting the car on his right into T1

Offence: Breach of Appendix L, Chapter V 2.b of the FIA International Sporting Code

Decision: Reprimand

Reason: The stewards having summoned both drivers and competitor were advised

by the CLO that the competitior had advised that only #30 needed to attend. Having reviewed the MVRC evidence and #30 onboard determine that #30 turned too early into T1 not respecting #6 on his right and made contact.

Competitors are reminded that accumulation of Reprimands will result in an automatic deduction of championship points in accordance with Article 17.23 of the Sporting Regulations of the FIA European Rallycross Championship.

The stewards for this incident impose a reprimand for unsporting behaviour.

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules, within the applicable time limits.

Open God - Lai Castan W. Mull

Cheryl LYNCH	Kai TARKIAINEN	Horst SEIDEL
Chairperson of the Panel	Steward	Steward

Name (in block letters):	Rolf Volland	Time:	14:42
Position within the team:	Team Manager	Date:	19/08/23

Published on the Digital notice board on 19/08/23 at 14:52